
IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT 
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS 

EASTERN DIVISION 

 
Velocity Patent LLC, § 

§ 
§ 

 

 Plaintiff, § 
§ 

CIVIL ACTION NO. 

VS. § 
§ 

 1:13-CV-08419 

FCA US LLC, § 
§ 

  

 Defendant. §  

NOTICE OF APPEAL 

Notice is hereby given that Plaintiff, Velocity Patent LLC, in the above-named case 

hereby appeals to the United States Court of Appeals for the Federal Circuit from the Order of 

Final Judgment of Non-Infringement and Invalidity (Dkt No. 490) entered on September 18, 

2018.  This Notice of Appeal encompasses any and all adverse orders, rulings, decrees, opinions, 

and judgments that are merged into the Order of Judgment, including but not limited to the 

Court’s Claim Construction Order (Dkt. No. 489); the Court’s summary judgment orders entered 

on August 7, 2018 (Dkt. No. 442) and August 22, 2018 (Dkt. No. 473), and the Court’s order 

denying Plaintiff’s motion for reconsideration entered on September 4, 2018 (Dkt. No. 483). 

  

1 
 

Case: 1:13-cv-08419 Document #: 494 Filed: 10/16/18 Page 1 of 3 PageID #:17553



Dated: October 16, 2018  Respectfully submitted,  
 
 
/s/ James A. Shimota   
James A. Shimota  
James A. Shimota (IL Bar No. 6270603)  
Howard E. Levin (IL Bar No. 6286712)  
Aaron C. Taggart (IL Bar No. 6302068)  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700  
Dallas, Texas 75219  
Telephone: (214) 651-5000  
Telecopier: (214) 651-5940  
jim.shimota@haynesboone.com  
howard.levin@haynesboone.com  
aaron.taggart@haynesboone.com  
 
Counsel for Plaintiff Velocity Patent LLC  
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 
 

The undersigned hereby certifies that a true and correct copy of the above and foregoing 

document has been served on October 16, 2018, by electronic filing to: 

 
VENABLE LLP  
 
Frank C. Cimino, Jr.  
Jeffri A. Kaminski  
Leslie Ann Lee  
Megan S. Woodworth  
600 Massachusetts Ave., NW  
Washington, D.C. 20001  
(202) 344-4000  
fccimino@venable.com  
jakaminski@venable.com  
lalee@venable.com  
mswoodworth@venable.com  

SWANSON, MARTIN & BELL, LLP  
 
Brian William Bell  
Joshua Erik Bidzinski  
P. Stephen Fardy  
Jonna McGinley Reilly  
330 N. Wabash Ave., Suite 3300  
Chicago, IL 60611  
(312) 321-9100  
bbell@smbtrials.com  
jbidzinski@smbtrials.com  
sfardy@smbtrials.com  
jreilly@smbtrials.com  

 
Counsel for Defendant FCA US LLC 

 

 
/s/ James A. Shimota    
James A. Shimota  
HAYNES AND BOONE, LLP  
jim.shimota@haynesboone.com  
 
Counsel for Plaintiff Velocity Patent LLC 

 

 

 4844-9152-2424  
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